’ ~ CAC /% v . d \ \2,\ \kp ((:l\/cwq H
This Py Keo\laced on ©
Whatcom County Code _ o P Page 4/5
Chapter 3.08 PURCHASING SYSTEM O~ S¢icrefany 0v) 8] ‘?‘“’) Auc to
SONVeNner's eVYoY™ 1 3.°8 |00 -3,
L. After opening and award, all bids shall be filed for public inspection, and available by telephone inquiry.

J. Any or all bids may be rejected for good cause. If all bids are not rejected, the award shall be to the lowest responsive
bidder. In determining which is the lowest responsive bidder, the county may take into consideration the bidder’s
responsiveness to the county’s requirements, the quality of the articles to be purchased or leased, availability of parts
and service, delivery time, the tax revenue the county would receive from purchasing from a supplier located within its
boundaries and prior dealings with the bidder.

K. The county may issue requests for proposals for services, or for technologically complex equipment including but
not limited to computers, software, or telephone systems. If all proposals are not rejected, the award shall be to the
highest rated proposal, taking into account the selection criteria published in the request for proposals.

L. The county may award to multiple bidders for the same commodity or service when the bid specifications provide
for special circumstances in the determination of which vendor is truly the lowest price to the county. Special
circumstances may include differences in ability to deliver, delivery time, availability of material, special loading or
unloading conditions, total cost including transport or labor if not included with bid item, performance of the delivered
material, location of the source, and proximity to the delivery point.

M. Contracts that require county council approval per 3.08.100 may be administratively amended to a cumulative
amount not to exceed $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater; larger amounts require council
approval. No administrative contract amendment may exceed authorized expenditure authority. (Ord. 2015-011 Exh.
A; Ord. 2013-029 Exh. A; Ord. 2007-004 Exh. A; Ord. 97-034 Exh. A; Ord. 93-042 Exh. H).

3.08.095 Small works roster contract award process.

This section may be utilized in the acquisition of contractual services necessary to complete public works projects as
allowed under RCW 36.32.250, and consistent with RCW 39.04.155, in order to use a small works roster contract
award process in lieu of formal sealed bidding, the county shall:

A. Publish at least twice each year in the official county newspaper a notice of the existence of the roster and solicit the
names of contractors that are qualified for the requested categories of work. Notice shall be published at least once in
each week for two consecutive weeks prior to the last date upon which response to the notice will be received, and may
be published for as many additional publications as shall be considered in the county’s interest.

B. In every case a certain category of work is to be accomplished under this section, all contractors responding to the
above notice and indicating their qualification to perform the category of work proposed shall be contacted and
provided an invitation to bid.

C. Include in the invitation to bid the date on which bids will be received, the scope and nature of work to be
performed, the materials and equipment to be furnished, and, if not provided otherwise in the invitation to bid, where
the detailed plans and specifications may be seen and obtained.

D. Otherwise apply the provisions of WCC 3.08.090(B), (E), (F), (G), (H), (I), (J), and (M).

E. Forgo the advertisement of a contract awarded through use of the small works roster. (Ord. 2013-029 Exh. A; Ord.
2007-004 Exh. A; Ord. 97-034 Exh. A).

3.08.100 Council approval required.
County Council approval is required for the following:

A. Contracts or bid awards exceeding $40,000 and all real property leases, except when:
1. Exercising an option contained in a contract or lease previously approved by the council.

2. Contract is for the design, construction, right-of-way acquisition, professional services, or other capital costs
approved by the county council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

3. Contract or bid award for is for supplies or for equipment approved in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

The Whatcom County Code is current through Ordinance 2016-030, passed July 26, 2016, and Resolution 2016-027, passed July
26, 2016.





